4)

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislative Summary

CB 119350

Record No.:

Version:

CB 119350
1

Type: Ordinance (Ord) Status:
Ord. no: Ord 125710 In Control:

File Created:

Final Action:

Passed
City Clerk

08/06/2018
11/26/2018

Title:

AN ORDINANCE relating to the City Light Department; amending Section 21.49.086
of the Seattle Municipal Code to create Net Wholesale Revenue targets for 2019 and
2020 consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan

approved by the City Council via Resolution 31819,

Notes:

Sponsors:

Attachments:
Drafter:

Bagshaw

Filed with City Clerk:

Mayor's Signature:

Vetoed by Mayor:

Veto Overridden:

Veto Sustained:

Kirsty.Grainger@seattle.gov

History of Legislative File

Filing Requirements/Dept Action:

Legal Notice Published: [ Yes

[] No

Ver- Acting Body:
sion:

Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date:

Return Result:
Date:

1 Mayor

1 City Clerk

Action Text:
Notes:

08/28/2018 Mayor's leg City Clerk
transmitted to
Council
08/28/2018 sent for review Council
President's Office

The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Council President's Office

1 Council President's

Office

Action Text:

Notes:

09/04/2018 sent for review Housing, Health,
Energy, and
Workers’ Rights
Committee

The Council Bill (CB) was sent for review. to the Housing, Health, Energy, and Workers’ Rights

Committee

Office of the City Clerk

Page 1

Printed on 11/27/2018




Legislative Summary Continued (CB 119350)

1 City Council

09/10/2018

1 Select Budget Committee 11/14/2018

Action Text:
Notes:
1 City Council
Action Text:
Notes:
1 City Clerk
1 Mayor
1  Mayor
1 City Clerk
Action Text:
Notes:

The Committee recommends that City Council pass the Council Bill (CB).

In Favor;

Opposed:

11/19/2018

The Council Bill (CB) was passed by the following vote, and the President signed the Bill:

In Favor:

Opposed:

11/21/2018

11/26/2018
11/26/2018
11/26/2018

referred

pass

Select Budget

Pass

9  Chair Bagshaw, Member Gonzalez , Member Harrell, Member Herbold,
Member Johnson, Member Juarez, Member Mosqueda, Member O'Brien,

Member Sawant

0

passed

9 Councilmember Bagshaw, Councilmember Gonzélez , Council

Pass

President Harrell, Councilmember Herbold, Councilmember Johnson,
Councilmember Juarez, Counciimember Mosqueda, Councilmember

O'Brien, Councilmember Sawant

0

submitted for
Mayor's signature

Signed
returned

attested by City Clerk

The Ordinance (Ord) was attested by City Clerk.

Office of the City Clerk

Page 2

Printed on 11/27/2018




12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Kirsty Grainger
SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD
Dla

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE | 4957710
COUNCIL BILL \ \\ CR. 23 5 O

AN ORDINANCE relating to the City Light Department; amending Section 21.49.086 of the
Seattle Municipal Code to create Net Wholesale Revenue targets for 2019 and 2020
consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan approved by
the City Council via Resolution 31819.

WHEREAS, the City established the City Light Rate Stabilization Account (“RSA”) within the
Light Fund in part to buffer the City Light Department and its rate payers from shortfalls
in the amount of Net Wholesale Revenue actually earned relative to that specified in
budgets and assumed in electricity rates; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 123260 provided a funding mechanism for the RSA and established
rules for its operation, including a formula for computing the target level of Net-
Wholesale Revenue for the purpose of developing budgets and retail electricity rates, and
for determining deposits to, and withdrawals from, the RSA; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 123989 changed the methodology for computing the Net Wholesale
Revenue target, eliminating the formula and establishing specific dollar amount targets
for 2013 and 2014 consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2013-2018 Strategic
Plan adopted by Resolution 31383; and

WHEREAS, the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan, adopted by Resolution 31819, assumes
specific targets for Net Wholesale Revenue for the years 2019-2024, and electricity rates
consistent with those targets; and

WHEREAS, the City Council intends to adopt retail electricity rates for 2019 and 2020 that are

consistent with those in the 2019-2024 Strategic Plan; and

Template last revised November 21, 2017 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Kirsty Grainger
SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD
Dla

WHEREAS, Ordinance 123260 established the quarterly percentages for the distribution of net
wholesale revenue over the year based on the historical pattern of receipts of such
revenue up to that time; and

WHEREAS, the distribution of net wholesale revenue has changed due to changes in City
Light’s power portfolio and wholesale energy prices, and reflection of that change would
allow more appropriate quarterly transfers from and to the Rate Stabilization Account;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council will reconsider spending plans, the targets for Net Wholesale
Revenue, and the retail electricity rates to support them for subsequent years as part of
the update and extension of the Strategic Plan in 2020; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subsection 21.49.086.D of the Seattle Municipal Code, which section was last
amended by Ordinance 125136, is amended as follows:

21.49.086 Rate Stabilization Account

® Ok 3k

D. Baseline for the Net Wholesale Revenue forecast:

The Net Wholesale Revenue forecast shall be (($60)) $55 million for ((2047)) 2019 and
(($69)) $50 million for ((2648)) 2020.

The forecast ((thus-established)) shall be the amount of Net Wholesale Revenue assumed
by the City Council for the purpose of establishing City Light rates and budgets. The City
Council will determine Net Wholesale Revenue forecasts for subsequent years prior to adopting

City Light rates for those years.

Template last revised November 21, 2017 2




10

Kirsty Grainger
SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD
Dla

The annual forecast for each year will be distributed over the quarters of the year as
follows:

((36%)) 35 percent for January 1 to March 31;

((35%)) 20 percent for April 1 to June 30;

15((%)) percent for July 1 to September 30; and

((26%)) 30 percent for October 1 to December 31.

The amounts determined in this way will be the quarterly Net Wholesale Revenue
forecasts for the purpose of subsection 21.49.086.E and will be reported by City Light in its

annual budget proposals.

Template lasi revised November 21, 2017 3




10

11

12

13

14

15

Kirsty Grainger
SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD
Dla

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the ﬁ o day of i:

, 2018,
and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this | | “day of
2y N P
WV A ,2018.
/< (’/ :
[ /Y‘”q%w;% ‘i”f /
President of the City Council
Approved by me this 26" day of Novembecr ,2018.
Jenna. Durkart; Mayor
M
Filed by me this_ A& day of_taoVEM BER ,2018.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Template last revised November 21, 2017 4




