## **SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL**

## **Legislative Summary**

## CB 119350

Record No.: CB 119350

Type: Ordinance (Ord)

Status: Passed

Version: 1

Ord. no: Ord 125710

In Control: City Clerk

File Created: 08/06/2018

Final Action: 11/26/2018

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the City Light Department; amending Section 21.49.086 of the Seattle Municipal Code to create Net Wholesale Revenue targets for 2019 and 2020 consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan

approved by the City Council via Resolution 31819.

				<u>Date</u>	
Notes:		Filed with	City Clerk:		
		Mayor's Si	gnature:		
Sponsors:	Bagshaw	Vetoed by	Mayor:		
		Veto Overr	idden:		
		Veto Susta	ined:		
Attachments:					
Drafter:	Kirsty.Grainger@seattle.gov				
		Filing Requirements/I	Dept Action:		
History of Legisl	ative File	Legal Notice Published:	☐ Yes	□ No	

				Legal Notice i abilistica.		_	
Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Mayor	08/28/2018	Mayor's leg transmitted to Council	City Clerk			
1	City Clerk  Action Text: Notes:	08/28/2018 The Council Bill (CB) wa	sent for review	Council President's Office to the Council President's Office	9		
1	Council Presiden Office	t's 09/04/2018	sent for review	Housing, Health, Energy, and Workers' Rights Committee			
	Action Text:	The Council Bill (CB) wa Committee	s sent for review. t	to the Housing, Health, Energy,	and Workers' R	ights	

Notes:

City Council 09/10/2018 referred Select Budget Committee Select Budget Committee 11/14/2018 pass Pass **Action Text:** The Committee recommends that City Council pass the Council Bill (CB). Notes: In Favor: 9 Chair Bagshaw, Member González, Member Harrell, Member Herbold, Member Johnson, Member Juarez, Member Mosqueda, Member O'Brien, Member Sawant Opposed: 0 City Council 11/19/2018 passed Pass The Council Bill (CB) was passed by the following vote, and the President signed the Bill: Action Text: Notes: In Favor: 9 Councilmember Bagshaw, Councilmember González, Council President Harrell, Councilmember Herbold, Councilmember Johnson, Councilmember Juarez, Councilmember Mosqueda, Councilmember O'Brien, Councilmember Sawant Opposed: 0 City Clerk 11/21/2018 submitted for Mayor Mayor's signature Mayor

Mayor

11/26/2018 Signed 11/26/2018 returned

City Clerk

City Clerk

11/26/2018 attested by City Clerk

Action Text:

The Ordinance (Ord) was attested by City Clerk.

Notes:

	Kirsty Grainger SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD D1a
1	CITY OF SEATTLE
2	ORDINANCE 125710
3	COUNCIL BILL 119350
4 5 6 7 8	AN ORDINANCE relating to the City Light Department; amending Section 21.49.086 of the Seattle Municipal Code to create Net Wholesale Revenue targets for 2019 and 2020 consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan approved by the City Council via Resolution 31819.
10	WHEREAS, the City established the City Light Rate Stabilization Account ("RSA") within the
11	Light Fund in part to buffer the City Light Department and its rate payers from shortfalls
12	in the amount of Net Wholesale Revenue actually earned relative to that specified in
13	budgets and assumed in electricity rates; and
14	WHEREAS, Ordinance 123260 provided a funding mechanism for the RSA and established
15	rules for its operation, including a formula for computing the target level of Net
16	Wholesale Revenue for the purpose of developing budgets and retail electricity rates, and
17	for determining deposits to, and withdrawals from, the RSA; and
18	WHEREAS, Ordinance 123989 changed the methodology for computing the Net Wholesale
19	Revenue target, eliminating the formula and establishing specific dollar amount targets
20	for 2013 and 2014 consistent with those assumed in the City Light 2013-2018 Strategic
21	Plan adopted by Resolution 31383; and
22	WHEREAS, the City Light 2019-2024 Strategic Plan, adopted by Resolution 31819, assumes
23	specific targets for Net Wholesale Revenue for the years 2019-2024, and electricity rates
24	consistent with those targets; and
25	WHEREAS, the City Council intends to adopt retail electricity rates for 2019 and 2020 that are
26	consistent with those in the 2019-2024 Strategic Plan; and

	Kirsty Grainger SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD D1a
1	WHEREAS, Ordinance 123260 established the quarterly percentages for the distribution of net
2	wholesale revenue over the year based on the historical pattern of receipts of such
3	revenue up to that time; and
4	WHEREAS, the distribution of net wholesale revenue has changed due to changes in City
5	Light's power portfolio and wholesale energy prices, and reflection of that change would
6	allow more appropriate quarterly transfers from and to the Rate Stabilization Account;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, the City Council will reconsider spending plans, the targets for Net Wholesale
9	Revenue, and the retail electricity rates to support them for subsequent years as part of
10	the update and extension of the Strategic Plan in 2020; NOW, THEREFORE,
11	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
12	Section 1. Subsection 21.49.086.D of the Seattle Municipal Code, which section was last
13	amended by Ordinance 125136, is amended as follows:
14	21.49.086 Rate Stabilization Account
15	* * *
16	D. Baseline for the Net Wholesale Revenue forecast:
17	((For the purpose of this Ordinance, "Net Wholesale Revenue" means gross wholesale revenue
18	less the amount of wholesale purchases.))
19	The Net Wholesale Revenue forecast shall be $((\$60))$ $\$55$ million for $((2017))$ $2019$ and
20	((\$60)) $$50$ million for $((2018))$ $2020$ .
21	The forecast ((thus established)) shall be the amount of Net Wholesale Revenue assumed
22	by the City Council for the purpose of establishing City Light rates and budgets. The City
23	Council will determine Net Wholesale Revenue forecasts for subsequent years prior to adopting
24	City Light rates for those years.

	Kirsty Grainger SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD D1a
1	The annual forecast for each year will be distributed over the quarters of the year as
2	follows:
3	((30%)) 35 percent for January 1 to March 31;
4	(( <del>35%</del> )) <u>20 percent</u> for April 1 to June 30;
5	15((%)) percent for July 1 to September 30; and
6	(( <del>20%</del> )) <u>30 percent</u> for October 1 to December 31.
7	The amounts determined in this way will be the quarterly Net Wholesale Revenue
8	forecasts for the purpose of subsection 21.49.086.E and will be reported by City Light in its
9	annual budget proposals.

	Kirsty Grainger SCL NWR Target 2019-2020 ORD D1a
1	Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
2	the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it
3	shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.
4	Passed by the City Council the
5	and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this day of
6	November, 2018.
7	Bruc A Harrell
8	President of the City Council
9	Approved by me this $26^{14}$ day of November, 2018.
10	Jenny A Durk
11	Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor
12	Filed by me this 26 <sup>th</sup> day of NOVEMBER, 2018.
13	Marily Simmon
14	Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk
15	(Seal)